
 
 

 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and 
Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020) 
came into force on Saturday 4 April 2020 to enable councils to 
hold remote committee meetings during the Covid 19 pandemic 
period. This is to ensure local authorities can conduct business 
during this current public health emergency. 

This meeting will be held remotely under these regulations, via 
Zoom. 

Please ask for:  
Jonah Anthony 

 

 
12 February 2021 

 

Dear Councillor 
 

 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CLIMATE CHANGE SUB-GROUP to be held on Thursday 25 February 2021 virtually via 
Zoom (Meeting ID and Password circulated). 
 
 

Yours faithfully 

 
Corporate Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS  
 

 To note any substitution of Members made in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 
2020 (previously circulated). 
 

4.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 8  
 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on the Agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack



6.   CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY (Pages 5 - 66) 
 

 To discuss the feedback received during the consultation on the draft Climate 
Change Strategy and review the proposed final Strategy ahead of submission to 
the Cabinet for decision. 
 

7.   ACTIVITY UPDATE  
 

 Update from the Head of Planning on relevant activities undertaken by Officers. 
 

8.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

9.   DATE OF FUTURE MEETING  
 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
 

That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for Item 11 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100(A)(3) and Paragraphs 2 (Information likely to reveal the identity of 
an individual), and 6 (Statutory notice or order)  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
said Act (as amended). 
 

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

PART II 
 

11.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIR  
 

 

Circulation: Councillors E.Boulton 
M.Holloway 
F.Marsh 
H.Quenet 
 

D.Richardson 
J.Weston 
S.Wrenn 
 

 Executive Member (Public Protection, Governance and Climate Change 
(F.Thomson) 
 

Chief Executive (K. Ng)  
Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) (N.Long) 
Head of Public Health and Protection (J.Harding) 
Head of Planning (C.Haigh) 
Head of Environment (D.Reyner) 
Tree Officer (O.Waring) 
Energy Efficiency Officer (V.Appasawmy) 
Economic Development Officer (L.Devayya) 

 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Jonah 
Anthony, Governance Services Unit on 01707 357467 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk 



Part I 
Main author: Colin Haigh 
Executive Member: Cllr Fiona Thomson 
All wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CLIMATE CHANGE MEMBER GROUP 25 FEBRUARY 2021 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE) 
 
CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 
 
1 Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The Council has declared a climate change emergency, created a Climate 

Change Member Group and agreed to prepare a strategy and action plan to help 
tackle the agenda.  This includes an objective for the Council to seek to become 
carbon net zero by 2030, as well as efforts to encourage carbon efficiency and 
carbon reduction by businesses and residents. 
 

2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That Cabinet adopts the Climate Change Strategy and agrees to a maintain a 

‘live’ action plan of projects to be delivered by the Council and its partners. 
 

3 Explanation 
 

3.1 In June 2019 the Council declared a climate change emergency and set itself five 
ambitious objectives: 
 
1. To reduce carbon emissions from our own estate and operations to net zero 

by 2030, or a justification for a later date if the review finds this 
unachievable. 
 

2. To comply with statutory obligations to mitigate and adapt to climate 
change. 

 
3. To work with, support, encourage and engage residents, communities, 

businesses and other partners in initiatives to reduce carbon emissions. 
 
4. To embed climate change mitigation and adaptation into our plans, 

strategies and policies. 
 

5. To reduce carbon emissions across the borough by promoting energy 
efficiency measures, sustainable construction, renewable energy, 
sustainable transport and behavioural change. 

 
3.2 The Council has created a cross-party Climate Change Member Panel to debate 

climate change issues, to guide the preparation and delivery of actions and to 
ensure that the Council achieves the objectives set out above. 
 

3.3 The Council has consulted on a draft Climate Change Strategy which sets out 
the international agreements, national strategies and local strategies and 
partnerships that will guide the climate change agenda, identifies the baseline 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



carbon dioxide emissions position for Welwyn Hatfield and for the Council and 
then identifies actions that the Council is already taking and will take over the 
coming weeks, months and years to help tackle climate change.   
 

3.4 The baseline position is that Welwyn Hatfield emitted 629,000 tonnes of carbon 
from industrial, commercial, domestic and transport activities in 2019; an average 
of 5 tonnes per person, which is identical to the county average and slightly less 
than the UK average.  Emissions have been on a downward trend since 2005. 
 

3.5 A carbon footprint appraisal report has calculated that the Council’s buildings, 
services and transport activities emitted 2,507 tonnes of carbon in 2019/2020. 
 

3.6 A Treeconomics report reveals that the Council’s tree stock of 100,000 woodland 
trees and 17,000 of street trees annual sequester about 2,400 tonnes of carbon 
and annually remove 31 tonnes of pollution from the ground and air. 
 

3.7 The Council hosted a virtual online ‘town hall’ event on 25 January 2021, so that 
interested parties could debate the actions in the draft strategy and help the 
Council to define the final version of the strategy and ongoing actions.  The event 
raised a variety of interesting issues, including, but in no particular order: the 
need for a carrot and stick approach, encourage less travelling, agile working, 
more pedestrian and cycle routes, convert leisure cycling into commuter cycling, 
tree planting, increase canopy cover, convert mown grass to woodland, electric 
bikes, a review of car parking standards, encourage council house tenants to use 
renewable energy suppliers, promote green spaces through social media, plant 
different trees to attract different animals and insects, cycle proficiency lessons 
for children, safe parking spaces near schools for drop-off, meadow planting, 
eco-school curriculum, recognise value of other habitats beyond trees, purchase 
renewable energy, more electric buses, wildflower meadows on road verges, 
prioritise bus use, transfer from gas boilers to air source heat pumps, step 
change in individual behaviour, Council to act as community leader, 
communication and education programme. 
 

3.8 The Council has £150,000 allocated for the climate change agenda up to 
2020/21 which has been set aside in 
[...]
transport strategies.  The introduction should re-emphasise 
the urgency of the situation and a chart showing future projected scenarios.  
The strategy should recognise the carbon impact of building new homes, 
the need to reduce emissions from existing homes, targets for walkable 
neighbourhoods, more green space to offset small homes, reduce car 
dependency, decarbonise travel options such as zero emission vehicles, 
the recycling of brown and grey land, policy tools such as parking charges, 
road charging and road space allocation, review by the Carbon Trust, an 
emphasis on air source heat pumps rather than new gas boilers in council 
homes and carbon literacy training for councillors and officers.  The strategy 
sets a target for net zero by 2030, which is ambitious given the scale of the 
task ahead. 

 

Page 5



 Groundwork supports more efforts to encourage behavioural change and a 
scaling-up of communication, awareness and education, which they could 
help to deliver.  The strategy references efforts to encourage behaviour 
change, communication, education and awareness. 

 

 Cuffley Parish Council recommends that parish councils should adopt the 
same objectives and work in partnership with the Council.  They also 
recommend a borough wide forum to coordinate actions and projects.  The 
action plan includes an intent to host future community meetings and 
events. 

 

 David Lock Associates on behalf of Tarmac Ltd endorse the strategy’s 
aspirations and highlight how their proposal for Birchall Garden Suburb will 
achieve many of these objectives.  Development at Birchall Garden Suburb 
is proposed in the Submitted Local Plan and will be complemented by a 
masterplan process once the site is allocated. 

 

 A borough councillor encourages more urgency, more national action, more 
detailed local plan policies, tighter standards for homes, improving the EPC 
rating of all homes in the borough, all borough vehicles should be electric, 
more training for
[...]
s 
 

5.1 The Council has allocated £150,000 to support climate change action, including 
£50,000 of grants to help local businesses become more energy efficient and 
£13,000 for electric vehicle charge points in council-owned car parks.   
 

5.2 The Strategy is likely to have other financial implications as the Council and its 
partners consider the cost/benefit of different actions to tackle climate change. 
 

6 Risk Management Implications 
 

6.1 There are no risk management implications associated with this report.  It is 
recognised however that there are long-term risk management implications 
associated with climate change, such as temperature, extreme weather events, 
flooding, air quality, etc. 
 

7 Security and Terrorism Implications 
 

7.1 There are no security or terrorism implications associated with this report.  It is 
recognised however that there may be long-term security implications associated 
with climate change, in terms of access to water, food, energy, etc. 
 

8 Procurement Implications 
 

8.1 There are a number of procurement initiatives which have also been incorporated 
into the Procurement and Commercial Strategy 2021-2025. 
 

9 Climate Change Implications 
 

9.1 The Council has declared a climate change emergency and set ambitious 
objectives to reduce greenhouse gas emissions.  It is considered that the 
recommendations of this report will have positive climate change implications, by 
adopting a strategy and agreeing a live action plan of projects that will be 
delivered by the Council and its partners to help tackle climate change. 
 

10 Human Resources Implications 
 

10.1 The actions set out in the Climate Change Strategy will be delivered by officers, 
Members and partners as part of their day-to-day duties. 
 

11 Health and Wellbeing Implications 
 

11.1 There are health and wellbeing implications associated with tackling the climate 
change agenda, particularly in respect of issues such as pollution and air quality. 
 

Page 8



12 Communications and Engagement Implications 
 

12.1 The draft Climate Change Strategy was made available for public consultation in 
November 2020 until 5 February 2021.  The Council help a virtual town hall event 
on 25 January 2021 to discuss the draft strategy with interested parties and seek 
feedback on options to help tackle the challenge.  The Council sought to engage 
residents and businesses during this period via social media messaging. 
 

12.2 The Council will continue to communicate with residents and businesses to help 
deliver climate change actions and to educate people on what they can do to 
help. 
 

13 Link to Corporate Priorities 
 

13.1 The subject of this report is linked to all five priorities of the Council’s Business 
Plan 2018-2021: Our Community, Our Environment, Our Housing, Our Economy 
and Our Council. 
 

14 Equalities and Diversity 
 

14.1 An EqIA was not completed because this report does not propose changes to 
existing service-related policies or the development of new service-related 
policies.  All of the policies in the Submitted Local Plan have been subject to 
equality impact assessment. 
 

Name of author Colin Haigh 
Title Head of Planning 
Date February 2021 
 
Appendices: 
 
1. Final Climate Change Strategy 

 
2. Action Plan 

 
3. Consultee comments 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Climate Change Strategy 
 

 
Annual global temperatures 1850-2017 (scale change of 1.35oC) 

 

 
Central England 1772-2017 (scale from blue 7.6oC to red 10.8oC) 

 
This strategy will be regularly updated to reflect new evidence, legislation, 
strategies and policies and a live list of actions to tackle climate change. 
 
Introduction 
 
Climate change refers to the large-scale and long-term shifts being observed 
in our planet’s average temperatures and weather patterns. 
 
For the last 11,000 years the average temperature across the world has been 
about 14oC.  The industrial revolution began in the mid 1800s when humans 
started burning coal, oil and gas.  This produces greenhouse gases such as 
carbon dioxide that form a ‘blanket’ in the atmosphere that traps heat from the 
sun and causes global warming.  It has increased the average temperature of 
the planet by about 1oC.  It is also responsible for extreme weather patterns, 
melting ice caps, rising sea levels, flooding, droughts and fragile ecosystems.  
Although it is very difficult to predict, scientists estimate that the planet could 
warm by 4oC by 2100 if we continue at the current pace.   
 
The possible local implications for Welwyn Hatfield include heat, drought, 
flooding, impact on ecosystems and biodiversity, water supply, river quality, 
soil quality, agriculture, air pollution, pests, diseases and invasive species. 
 
The UK Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) is unequivocal 
that “climate change is real and human activities are the main cause.” 
 

Page 11

https://www.ipcc.ch/
https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&ved=2ahUKEwicvrKEjNDjAhUBxIUKHXgYAUQQjRx6BAgBEAU&url=https://www.climate-lab-book.ac.uk/2018/warming-stripes/&psig=AOvVaw3uDU5Dr3XCVzXuy3O6jro6&ust=1564144911701725


Scientists are increasingly warning of a ghasty future that threatens human 
survival and observe that “the scale of the threat to the biosphere and all its 
lifeforms is so great that it is difficult to grasp even for well-informed experts”.  
There is an urgency to recognise and respond to the scale of the problem. 
 
The purpose of this strategy is to introduce the concept of climate change and 
the various international agreements and national policies that exist to tackle 
it, before focusing on the practical things that the Council and its partners can 
do at a county and borough level: the “think global, act local” mantra. 
 
The Council declared a climate change emergency in June 2019 and set itself 
the ambitious target to be zero net carbon by 2030, or a justificat
[...]
 
climate change include: flooding and coastal change; high temperatures 
harming health, wellbeing and productivity; water shortages for agriculture, 
energy and industry; risks to ecosystems, soil and biodiversity; risks to food 
production; and new pests, diseases and invasive species. 
 
The Government has issued a 10 point plan to tackle climate change and 
deliver a green industrial revolution.  It intends that this will mobilise £12 
billion of investment to create up to 250,000 jobs and spur much greater 
levels of private sector investment. 
 
 Offshore wind: Producing enough offshore wind to power every home, 

quadrupling how much we produce to 40GW by 2030, supporting up to 
60,000 jobs. 

 
 Hydrogen: Working with industry aiming to generate 5GW of low carbon 

hydrogen production capacity by 2030 for industry, transport, power and 
homes, and aiming to develop the first town heated entirely by hydrogen 
by the end of the decade. 

 
 Nuclear: Advancing nuclear as a clean energy source, across large scale 

nuclear and developing the next generation of small and advanced 
reactors, which could support 10,000 jobs. 

 
 Electric vehicles: Backing our world-leading car manufacturing bases 

including in the West Midlands, North East and North Wales to 

Page 14

https://www.theccc.org.uk/
https://www.theccc.org.uk/publication/reducing-uk-emissions-2020-progress-report-to-parliament/
https://www.theccc.org.uk/publications/third-uk-climate-change-risk-assessment/


accelerate the transition to electric vehicles, and transforming our 
national infrastructure to better support electric vehicles. 

 
 Public transport, cycling and walking: Making cycling and walking more 

attractive ways to travel and investing in zero-emission public transport 
of the future. 

 
 Jet Zero and greener maritime: Supporting difficult-to-decarbonise 

industries to become greener through research projects for zero-
emission planes and ships. 

 
 Homes and public buildings: Mak
[...]
ce heat pumps that will reduce emissions by two-thirds. 
 
The Green Homes Grant is available to local authorities, homeowners and 
landlords to apply for grants for energy efficiency improvements.  Vouchers 
cover two-thirds of the cost of eligible improvements up to a maximum of 
£5,000 and up to £10,000 for households receiving certain benefits. 
 
The Government has announced £20 million of funding for local authorities to 
boost the number of on-street electric vehicle charge points in their areas. 
 
The Woodland Carbon Fund supports the planting of productive, multi-
purpose woodlands of more than 5 hectares to help store carbon. 
 
The Woodland Carbon Guarantee offers payments for carbon sequestration 
to landowners who plant new woodlands. 
 
Local Strategies and Partnerships 
 
The Hertfordshire Forward partnership of public, private and voluntary bodies 
sets five priorities, including healthy citizens and high quality environment. 
 
The Hertfordshire Growth Board proposition has three themes to create a 
long-term infrastructure partnership, growth delivery programme and place 
narrative and six policy programmes, including to tackle climate change and 
ensure the benefits of growth are shared through community wealth building. 
 
The Hertfordshire Climate Change and Sustainability Partnership brings 
together public, private and voluntary partners to develop countywide policies 
and actions.  It has four sub-groups focused on carbon reduction, biodiversity, 

Page 17

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/health-protection-agency
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-sector-decarbonisation-scheme-psds
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/apply-for-the-green-homes-grant-scheme
Local%20authorities%20are%20being%20urged%20to%20take%20advantage%20of%20a%20£20%20million%20cash%20injection%20to%20boost%20the%20number%20of%20on-street%20electric%20vehicle%20chargepoints%20in%20towns%20and%20cities%20across%20the%20UK.
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/wood
[...]
 1,500 out of nearly 11,000 species recorded in 
the county are of conservation concern, that grasslands and heathlands are a 
particularly threatened habitat, that some wetlands are fragile and that urban 
conservation is equally important. 
 
Coronavirus 
 
The world is currently in the grips of a coronavirus crisis that has brought 
death and illness, lockdowns, business closures, unemployment and massive 
subsidies for companies and workers.  It has forced many people to work at 
home, prevented them from travelling and limited opportunities for shopping 
and cultural activities.  It has however had the unintended consequence of 
reducing our greenhouse gas emissions.  It has also started conversations 
about the likelihood of wider societal change.  It gives us the opportunity to 
capture and embed some of these changes into our future behaviour. 
 
Strategy 
 
The Council declared a climate change emergency in 2019 and set itself five 
ambitious objectives: 
 
1. To reduce carbon emissions from our own estate and operations to net 

zero by 2030, or a justification for a later date if the review finds this 
unachievable. 
 

2. To comply with statutory obligations to mitigate and adapt to climate 
change. 
 

3. To work with, support, encourage and engage residents, communities, 
businesses and other partners in initiatives to reduce carbon emissions. 
 

4. To embed climate change mitigation and adaptation into our plans, 
strategies and policies. 
 

5. To reduce carbon emissions across the borough by promoting energy 
efficiency measures, sustainable construction, renewable energy, 
sustainable transport and behavioural change. 

 
Action Plan 
 

Page 19

https://www.hertswildlifetrust.org.uk/stateofnature


The action plan sets out existing actions that the Council is already 
undertaking and new actions that the Council and its partners will take to 
tackle climate change. 
 
It will be updated on a regular basis by the Climate Change Officer Group and 

[...]
Change Member Group to identify, agree and deliver actions Low Low <£25k High Ongoing Councillors Frequency to be debated with Member Group

Carbon Literacy Training for councillors and officers Low Low <£25k High Spring 2021 Head of Planning Trial on 25 Jan.  Event for all cllrs 10 Feb.  Officer event later in Feb or March.

Engagement with community to help identify and deliver actions Low Low <£25k Medium Regular activities Head of Planning Frequency to be debated with Member Group.

Council to be active member of Herts Climate Change and Sustainability Partnership (HCCSP) Low Low <£25k High Monthly Head of Planning £4,000 per year to progress joint actions and learning

Auditing of climate change function and emissions data Low Medium <£100k High Regular audit SIAS Necessary frequency to be debated with SIAS

Implement agile working arrangements for council staff Medium Low <£25k High After covid CMT Once staff return to office post-covid

Continue to webcast all committee meetings Medium Low <£25k High Ongoing Governance Services Council to decide which meetings should continue to be webcast.

Council to explore merits of joining UK100 network of local government leaders who have pledged to reduce carbon emissions Low Low <£25k Medium Spring 2021 Leader of the Council Free to become member.  Needs to be signed by Leader.

Council Buildings actions

Existing actions:

Promote Building Research Establishment (BRE) Home Quality Mark Ongoing Planning

New Hatfield Commons multi-storey car park designed with low energy features and electric vehicle charge points Currently being built Development team

New actions:

Move electricity supply for Council and GLL buildings to green tariff High Low <£25k High February 2021 Procurement Manger Indicatively £2,200 extra per year for green electricity.

Review scope to upgrade insulation of council operational buildings High High >£100k High Ongoing Building Services Being investigated by Estates team and building services te
[...]
ugh Council with businesses and residents. 
However, we question whether it goes far enough. In other words, whether the range and 
scale of the actions proposed and the timeline for their implementation are proportionate to 
‘an emergency’. We recommend that its scope and range of measures is expanded to 
make the most of the good work completed so far.  
 

Page 27



International Agreements  
 
It is noted that this section does not mention the UN Climate Change Conference COP26 
that is to be held in Glasgow in November 2021, which may be useful for completeness.  
Local Strategies & Partnerships  
 
It is encouraging to see that Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council is committed to working in 
partnership with other local authorities, businesses, organisations and residents to really 
make a difference. The county council is very keen to work with all of the District and 
Borough Councils in Hertfordshire regarding climate change and the promotion of 
sustainable development.  
 
The county council, as a member of the Hertfordshire Climate Change and Sustainability 
Partnership (HCCSP), together with District and Borough Councils will seek to develop 
countywide strategies to adapt to future climate change. For example, delivering a 
countywide air quality strategy to reduce pollution and improve local and regional air 
quality. Further examples would be working with HCCSP and local nature partnerships to 
map local and countywide green assets, developing adaptation actions to protect and 
enhance this natural capital, including green corridors across district and borough borders.  
 
It would be beneficial to note that the county council declared a climate change emergency 
in July 2019 and has prepared its own Sustainable Hertfordshire Strategy, seeking to 
engage widely regarding the vision and aims within the Strategy. Similar to Welwyn 
Hatfield’s Strategy, this relates not only to the council’s own functions and services but 
also recognises the council’s role
[...]
m but with Covid etc we are now planning to keep 
delivery going into the winter term as much as funding allows 

 

 As part of the Suffolk work we run a Carbon Charter programme for local businesses 
which includes a programme of seminars on a range of issues and could run similar 
within Welwyn Hatfield.  We also advise on energy saving to businesses but this is 
part of a large EU funded programme across Suffolk & Norfolk which has supported 
over 850 businesses to date.  A small, focussed programme may be useful locally 
perhaps?  http://www.beeanglia.org/ 

 

 We run Green Doctor programmes elsewhere, including in Essex, providing home 
energy saving advice to vulnerable people and those in fuel poverty.  We are 
continually looking for funding to expand this work and will certainly make contact 
with you if we find anything suitable for this area.  We are trying Energy Redress 
Fund again for some work in Suffolk currently but we know this is usually 
oversubscribed 

 

 Rivers – I also mentioned the importance of local rivers and water generally which is 
an element of climate change that gets forgotten at times.  The water companies and 
the catchment partnerships are key with this and should be engaged from the water 
quality and quantity point of view and also the opportunity to educate people on their 
impacts and, again, the behavioural changes that they need to make to improve the 
situation 

 
Due the scale of the climate change agenda and the fact that we are a community 
focussed environmental charity, all of our work will be of relevance to one extent or 
another but I hope that the above gives a flavour of some ways that we could assist you 
progress the strategy but we would be pleased to discuss this further. 

 
Cuffley Parish Council 

 
Parish Councils should work in partnership with WHBC and adopt the same targets  
 
1. Parish Councils should aim to reduce carbon emissions from their own estate and 

operations to net zero by 2030 ie Use

Minutes of the meeting


-1- 
 
Climate Change Sub-Group 
25 February 2021 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the CLIMATE CHANGE SUB-GROUP held on Thursday 25 
February 2021 at 6.00 pm Via Zoom 

 
PRESENT: Councillors E.Boulton, M.Holloway, F.Marsh, H.Quenet, 

D.Richardson, J.Weston and S.Wrenn 
 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

 
 
Councillor 

 
 
F.Thomson (Executive Member for Governance, Public 
Health and Climate Change) 

 
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

N.Long, Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) 
C Haigh, Head of Planning 
D Reyner, Head of Environment 
O.Waring, Tree Officer 
Devayya, Economic Development Officer 
P.Horsely, Asset Manager, Housing 
J.Anthony, Principal Governance Officer 

 

 
41. MINUTES 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record and noted by the Chair. 
 

42. CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY 
 
Members reviewed a draft report proposed for Cabinet, recommending adoption 
of the Climate Change Strategy and maintaining a ‘live’ action plan of projects to 
be delivered by the Council and its partners.  
 
The following points were noted: 
 

- That the Council had, in June 2019, committed to reducing carbon emissions 
from the Council’s own estate and operations to net zero by 2030 

- The baseline position is that Welwyn Hatfield Borough emitted 629,000 tonnes of 
carbon from industrial, commercial, domestic and transport activities in 2019 

- The baseline position is that Welwyn Hatfield Council emitted 2,507 tonnes of 
carbon from its own buildings, activities and transport in 2020 

- As part of the consultation process the Council hosted a virtual online ‘town hall’ 
event on 25 January 2021, allowing interested parties to debate the actions in 
the draft strategy and help the Council define the final version of the strategy and 
ongoing actions 

- The consultation took place alongside a wider engagement exercise the Council 
had undertaken as it looked to develop its Corporate Strategy, and this had 
generated further Climate Change related input 



-2- 
 
Climate Change Sub-Group 
25 February 2021 
 

 
 

- A significant amount of ideas had been generated. Whilst not all ideas had been 
translated into the current action plan, the action plan was intended to be a live 
document and these ideas could be added as the Council progressed 

- The proposed action plan focused on delivering those actions which delivered 
the greatest volume of carbon savings 

 
The Panel also advised that the report would benefit from a specific 
recommendation that efforts are focused on those projects in the action plan 
which offered significant carbon reduction, were in the Council’s control and 
could be achieved quickly. 
 
In response to feedback the following changes to the draft Climate Change 
Strategy were noted: 
 

- Increased reference to the scale of the problem 
- The latest policy developments, such as the Government’s 10 Point Plan to 

tackle Climate Change and deliver a green industrial revolution 
- Clearer division between those actions the Council had already taken, and 

actions it intended to take 
- Wording added to the net zero ambition to better reflect the motion and 

resolution carried by the Council in June 2019 and recognise legitimate 
technological and financial reasons why a 2030 deadline may need to be 
adjusted following a review 

 
AGREED 
 

- That the Climate Change Sub Group recommend to the Cabinet that it adopts 
the Climate Change Strategy and agrees to maintain a ‘live’ action plan of 
projects to be delivered by the Council and its partners. 

 
 
Members took the opportunity to thank members of the public for their 
engagement and for the work undertaken by Councillors and Officers to produce 
this Strategy. 
 

43. ACTIVITY UPDATE 
 
Members received an update from Officers on activities currently being 
undertaken.  Going forward it was proposed that the Climate Change Officers’ 
Group would meet to review the Action Plan and update the Members’ Group at 
their meetings. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

- Members welcomed the “level of control” column in the Action Plan, which 
would help focus the Council’s attention on those areas it could have 
greater impact on 

- The Council had successfully been awarded over £1.7 million from the 
Government’s decarbonisation scheme.  £1 million had been awarded to 
a project to replace the gas boiler at Campus West with an air source heat 



-3- 
 
Climate Change Sub-Group 
25 February 2021 
 

 
 

pump system, whilst a further £734,000 grant has been awarded to a 
project at Hatfield Swim Centre to replace the gas boiler with an air 
source heat pump system and install photovoltaic panels. A third project 
concerning Campus East was not successful but the project could be 
revised and resubmitted in subsequent rounds of the decarbonisation 
scheme 

- The Council had also moved to a green electricity tariff. Together with the 
decarbonisation project, this would significantly reduce the Council’s 
carbon emissions 

- Officers were looking at how they could use the Government’s Green 
Homes Grant Programme to deliver improved Energy Performance 
Certificate ratings for council housing in the Borough 

- The SME energy audit scheme run as part of the Eastern New Energy 
Project had proved popular, with an expectation that many of the 
businesses that have engaged will look to access the grants available to 
improve their carbon performance 

 
The Executive Member (Governance, Public Health and Climate Change) 
provided an update on the work of the Hertfordshire Climate Change and 
Sustainability Partnership (HCCSP). 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

- A biodiversity baseline was being developed for the whole of Hertfordshire 
- 25 Action Points had been identified in the Water work stream 
- The Executive Member, along with the Corporate Director (Public 

Protection, Planning and Governance) and Head of Planning, had met 
with the Chair of the HCCSP to review the operation of the HCCSP. In 
particular they discussed the establishment of a dedicated website and 
potential for (virtual) cross county training for councillors and officers. 

 
Members noted the letter from Welwyn Parish Council, which had been 
previously circulated.  A response will be prepared by the Head of Environment. 
 
Members noted that this would be the last Climate Change Sub Group meeting 
for the Head of Planning, and took the opportunity to thank them for their 
contribution to the work of the group, especially the development of the Climate 
Change Strategy. 
 

44. DATE OF FUTURE MEETING 
 
Members noted that the Chair, the Executive Member and relevant Officers 
would meet to discuss the forward programme for the Group, with an assumption 
that the next meeting of the Group would take place after the May 2021 elections 
and every other month thereafter. 
 
Members were invited to send through their ideas and suggestions for future 
meetings and training sessions. 
 



-4- 
 
Climate Change Sub-Group 
25 February 2021 
 

 
 

 
Meeting ended at 6.36 pm 
JA 

 


